First mmmai@ .
10- O -0241 Commitse B FINAL COUNCIL ACTION
(Do Not Write Above This Line) Chair {_} N \,ﬁ > \ Q 2nd Q 1st & 2nd Q 3rd
Referred _ Readings
Oosizm%v VN Commitiee OConsent QV Vote &@RC Vote
AN ORDINANCE BY JVI
Date \\h N\\ Date CERTIFIED
: R
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT/HUMAN RESOURCES S 7 S
COMMITTEE —
S Action Action
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2010 (COMMUNITY .‘>a<. Hold (se¢ rev. side) Fav, , Hold (see rev. side)
DEVELOPMENT FUND) BUDGET BY ADDING TO e /£, g Other
ANTICIPATIONS AND TRANSFERRING- 7
APPROPRIATIONS IN THE AMOUNT OF $72,961.96 Members )
FROM PROJECT CLOSEQUTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ’ ;y
FUNDING CD-8*, PARKS FLOOD REPAIR PROGRAM,;
CORRECTING ERRORS IN VARIOUS ADMINISTRATIVE
ACCOUNTS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
ADOPTED BY -
Refer To Refer To’
MAR 0 1 2010 \
OOCZO—F Committee Committee
Date - Date
@ CONSENT REFER Chair Chair
O REGULAR REPORT REFER Action Action
O ADVERTISE & REFER Fav, Ady, IM_Q {see rev. side) Fav, Adv, Hold (see rev. side)
th '
O 1st ADOPT 2nd READ & REFER o Other MAYOR'S ACTION
Q PERSONAL PAPER REFER Members Members
Date Referred -~ \ - 0
Referred To: A} (:m
Date Referred
Refferred To:
Date Referred Refer To Refer To
Referred To: - L -




E

C.TY L JUNCIL
_ ATLANTA, GEORGIA

10-O -0241
10-0-0241

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT/HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2010 (COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUND) BUDGET BY ADDING
TO ANTICIPATIONS AND TRANSFERRING APPROPRIATIONS IN THE AMOUNT OF $72,961.96 FROM
PROJECT CLOSEOUTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING CD-8**, PARKS FLOOD REPAIR PROGRAM;
CORRECTING ERRORS IN VARIOUS ADMINISTRATIVE ACCOUNTS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, a number of City parks sustained damage from the recent flooding; and

WHEREAS, FEMA funding and insurance settlement funds will be available to pay for some of the repairs needed but both sources of
funding have numerous restrictions on the type of work and costs that will be allowed that will not cover all restoration and
replacement of facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to utilize some CDBG funding available now from surplus funds from projects being closed out, to meet
immediate timetables for FEMA funding for the storm damage costs not covered by insurance and FEMA; and

WHEREAS, the following projects are completed or not feasible to be implemented and needs to be reprogrammed:

Project Allocation
Cascade House $39,34
Community Design Center 1,382.71
Employment Readiness Center 190.73
Housing & Marketing Analysis 65,000.00
Milton Avenue/Men’s Emergency Shelter 6,338.86
Traveler’s Aid Transitional Housing 10.32
TOTAL $72.961.96

WHEREAS, there are errors in the 2009 CDBG and HOPW A administrative accounts that need to corrected; and

WHEREAS, these funds have been released to implement these projects based on the filing of environmental clearances with the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA, as follows:
Section 1: That the Twenty-Fifth Year CDBG Program be and is amended hereby as follows:

a. In program element Homeless Facilities by deleting in the project “Milton Avenue/Men’s Emergency” the amount “$86,517.66”
and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$80,522.55”.

b. In program element Open Space and Recreation by adding the project “Parks Flood Repair Program” and the amount “$5,995.117".

Section 2: That the Twenty-Sixth Year CDBG Program be and is amended hereby as follows:

a. In program element Job Training by deleting in the project “Employment Readiness Center” the amount “$136,236.00” and
inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$136,045.27".

b. In program element Open Space and Recreation by adding the project “Parks Flood Repair Program” and the amount “$190.73".




# the Thirtieth Year CDBG Program be and is amended hereby as follows:

Jag element Supportive Social Services by deleting in the project “Traveler’s Aid Transitional Housing” the amount
B and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$11,887.68”.

Section 4: That the Thirty-First Year CDBG Program be and is amended hereby as follows:

a. In program element Supportive Social Services by deleting in the project “Cascade House” the amount “$14,393.00” and inserting
in lieu thereof the amount “$14,353.66".

b. In program element Open Space and Recreation by adding the project “Parks Flood Repair Program” and the amount “$39.34”,

Section 5: That the Thirty-Second Year CDBG Program be and is amended hereby as follows:

a. In program element Supportive Social Services by deleting in the project “Milton Avenue/Men’s Emergency Shelter” the amount
“$4,179.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$3,835.25”.

b. In program element Open Space and Recreation by adding the project “Parks Flood Repair Program” and the amount “$343.75”.
Section 6: That the Thirty-Fourth Year CDBG Program be and is amended hereby as follows:
a. In program element Planning and Administration by deleting in the project “Community Design Center” the amount “$120,000.00”

and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$18,617.29”; by deleting in the project “Housing and Marketing Analysis” the amount
“$65,000.00: and inserting in lieu thereof the amount “$0”.

b. In program element Open Space and Recreation by adding the project “Parks Flood Repair Program” and the amount
“$66,382.71".

Section 7: That the 2010 Community Development Fund Budget be and are hereby amended as shown on the Attachment 1.

Section 8: That Ordinance 09-0-0519, adopted by City Council July 6, 2009 and approved by the Mayor July 13, 2009, be and is
amended hereby as follow:

a. Page 2, Section B by correcting the position number from 37367 to 37637;

b. Page 3, Section B by correcting the position umber from 00096 to 24076; by correcting classification title from Accounting
Manager to Management Analyst, Senior; by correcting the class code from 311025 to 311084;

c. Page 3, Section B for the Budget and Policy Analyst Principal by inserting the appropriate position number in lieu of xxxxx.

Section 9: That the Mayor or designee be and is hereby authorized to submit to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development amendments to the 1999 and 2000 Annual Action Plans of the 1999-2004 Consolidated Plan and amendments to the
2004, 2005, 2006, and 2008 Annual Action Plans of the 2005-2009 Consolidated Plan.

Section 10: That all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

ADOPTED by the Atlanta City Council

MAR
APPROVED by Mayor Kasim Reed o1, 2010

MAR 09, 2010

Deplity Clerk




96196 CLS

(seary usi1sa( syIed Dud) wesdold 1edoy poold 6007  1L'Z8€°99 000029 | 9010v1 wnkakS | POLTETOTT XXX 8L901 11
(seary uS1saq syred DYd) weisold reday poold 6007 11°S66'S 0000279 9010%1 weexxx$ | C800ET10CT XXX 8L90T11¥1
(srary uBisaq syred Ddd) weidoid edoy poold 6007  SL'EhE 0000779 9010¥1 wkrxxS | LPO0ETOTT XXX 8L9011vI
(seaiy uB1saQq syred DYd) weadold 1edoy poold 6007 +€°6€ 0000279 9010%1 wxxxxxS | THOOE10TT XXX 8L9011¥1
(seary usisaq syIed OYd) werdold eday poold 6007 €01 0000279 9010%1 wookxxS | LEO0ETOTT XXX 8L90T1¥1
(seary udisaq syed Ddd) weisold 1edoy poold 6007 €L061% 0000779 9010%1 sk | S100€10TT XXX 8L9011¥1
junmouy oy oung | §i10 loig | wunoaoy premMy Jsel, 199lo1g

(LI3D9ANY 99AD) SNOILVIYdOdddY OL JAISNVIL

96196 LS
(Suuoz % Suuueld qOd) 191U uBIsaq Qunwaio)) [ £°Z8¢°| 00001tL £0v0ST wxxxxxS | POLIEIOTT XXX +6001T75T
(uourdodAdpay ueqi[y/eoueuly Juisnod qOd) SIsA[eUy SUNIBI pueE SUISNOH  00°000°S9 00001¢L S0€0ST sekxakS | POLIET0CT XXX 680017ST
(UIWPY 2JBJI9AN/SIDIAIS UBWINY Y[ TXH) AOuUdTIawWy S UIN/ANUAAY UOITIA 1 1'S66°S 00001+S 807010 sxkxxxS | C800€10TC 14| 160102H0
(UIIPY STBJ[9 M /SOOIAIDS UBWN Y1 HXH) AOUaTIoWH S USN/ONUSAY UOITIN S €€ 00001S 30T0¥0 werexxS | LPO0ET10CT 14! 10010TH0
(UWpY 2IBJ[9AN/SI0IAISS UBWNH Y[ HXH) 9SNOH 3pBISE) € 6€ 00001+S 80Z0¥0 ok S | CPO0ET10TT 414 §8L00TH0
(UIWPY JIBJ]I M /SIDIAIIS UBWINY Y[ TXH) SUISNOY [BUOISURL], S IOPIARLL,  7€'0l 00001+S 8020t0 sk S LE00ET0T el 6LL10TH0
(Jusw£ordwry Sutumel] qof/ASQ 3010PIOA BIUB[IY) I91U2)) SSIUIPEIY JUWAOdWL €L061$ 0000L9L 10608T sk S | ST00E10TT 0c1 ¢L800TST
Tanowy 1y oung [ 3ipfoid | wnodoy plemy JSeL 199fo1g
(LADANG 99dD) SNOILVIYdOdddY WOHA AASNVIL
96'T96TLS
(seary udisaq Syed DYd) weidolq reday poold 6007  1L'Z8E'99 0000279 9010¥1 IOTTTEE | ¥YOLIEI0CT XXX 8L901 1¥1
(seary usisa(] syred Ddd) weidoid 1rdoy poold 6007  11'S66°S 0000279 9010¥%1 I0IT1€€ | Z800£107T XXX 8L90TT¥1
(seary ud1soq SRd Ddd) Weafold Jieday poold 6007 SL'EHE 0000279 | 9010+!1 LO1TEEE | LV00ET10TT XXX 8L9011¥1
(svary usisa(g syied D) weidoid Jredoy poold 6007 $€°6€ 0000279 9010%1 [10111¢¢ | THOOET0TT XXX 8L9011¥1
(seary uBisaq syred DY) werdoid 1eday poold 6007 ZE 01 0000779 9010¥1 I0IT1EE | LEOOLIOTT XXX 8L90T V1
(seary ug1saq SHed Ddd) weaSold ieday poord 6007 €L061% 0000279 9010+1 10111EE | S100€10CC XXX 8L9011¥1
janoury 1y oung | Si0 foid | wnoooy preAy yseg, 10alo1d
(ANNIATA 99dD) SNOILLVJIDILINY O1 dav
96'196CLS
(3utuoz 2 Suluur|d 4Dd) 1P1U8) uBisa Anununuo)  .°78¢‘| 00001+L 1362094 TOTTIEE | ¥9L1€10TT XXX Y6001C8T
(1uowdofaAapay ueqi)/duruly JulsnoH q)d) SISA[eUy SUNAYIRJY pUe SuISnoH 00°000°S9 00001¢L §0£0ST 101T1¢€€ | $9LIE10TT XXX 680017ST
(UIWIPY JIBJId M /5301108 wewIny Y[ FXH) AoudBiowy s, USN/ANUAY UOITIN  T1°666'S 00001tS 80C0F0 [0T1IEE | T800E10TT €Tl 1S010TH0
(UpY 3JBJ1o AN /SIDIAIIG UBWINY Y[ HXH) AOUSTIWH S USN/ANUIAY UOITIA §L'EHE 00001+¢< 80C0¥0 10T11€€ | LYOOL10TT 144! 100102¥0
] (UIIPY 3IBJ{9 N /SADIAISS UBWUNY YIJ TXH) ISNOH 9peISE) € '6€ 00001%S 8020+0 I01T1€E | THOOELT0CT (414 §8L00TH0
(UIWIPY 3IBJ[9M/5901AIDS UBUINK (] HXH) SUISNOH [BUOLISURL, S JOJPARIL,  Z€°0] 00001+S 80C0¥0 [I0TTI¢E LE00ETOT eIl 6LL10TYO0
€L°061$ 0000L9L 10605T 1I01T1€€ | S100E10CT 0OcCl C¢LB00TST
anouy Py oung | S1p foig | unodoy premy MSeL JREI ¥

(ANNIATH H9aD) SNOLLVJIDLINY d0Naad

LADANT ANNT INTINdOTIATA ALINNWINOD 010T




n

(UNUPY 2IBJ[OAL /SIIAISS UBWINY Y[ FXH) JAIU3)) 0NSN[ JATIRIONIY

(suno) redidiungysuoneiadp 1mo) fedidruniy y(r) 191U 2USN[ SANIEIONSIY

(UIUIPY JIBJI9 /SIS UBWNY Y[ FXH) 123 3USN[ JANLIOISIY

(suno) feddiuninysuoneiadg 1no) feddIUN Y[) JOIUSD) 901SA[ JALIBIOISIY

T INHINHDVLLV

00°0SE°L1S
Janowry

00°0SE°L1S
anowry

000SE°L1$

unowy

00°0SE°LIS

unoury

00001%¢

8020+0

Fgkokkk S

POLIETOTT

XXX

8820110

19y oung

310 foag

1UN0J2Y

premy

Jsel

aloig

(LT3DANE DEAD) SNOILVIAdOYddY OL YAASNVIL

000059¢

101061

sk §

YOLIE10CT

XXX

£1901761

10y dung

810 fo1g

UNOJIY

prEMY

5oL

199f01g

(LI39ANY 99a)) SNOILVIAdOdddY WOINA YHASNVIL

000018 | 80TOVO | TOILIEE | +9LICIOTT | XXX | 88TOITHO
vy unyg | Jip foid | wnodoy premy Ysel, 122l01g
(ANNAATH D9AD) SNOLLVAIOLINY OL ddy
0000S9T | 101061 I0TTIEE | POLICIOTT | XXX | €1601T61
pyoung | 10 foig | wnoddy plemy ysej, 103[01g

(ANNTATH D9dD) SNOILVIIDLINY I0Nadd

L39dNg ANNA INFINdOTIAHA ALINNININOD 0102




CONSENT I

Y Smith
E Hall

Y Young

Y Winslow

Atlanta City Council

REGULAR SESSION

ADOPT

YEAS: 11

NAYS: 0
ABSTENTIONS: 0
NOT VOTING: 3
EXCUSED: 2
ABSENT 0

NV Archibong Y Moore E Bond

Y Wan NV Martin Y Watson
Y Shook Y Bottoms Y Willis

Y Adrean Y Sheperd NV Mitchell

CONSENT I

RCS# 99
3/01/10
2:54 PM




